
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: Access the online meeting here 
 

Date: Wednesday 30 September 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 

Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 
Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public in 

this online meeting 
 

If you wish to participate in the discussion, please contact Kev Fielding (Democratic 
Services Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 You will be provided with a link to participate in the meeting online 
 

Registrations to speak should be made no later than 5pm on the day of the meeting. If 
possible, please indicate the item(s) you wish to speak on, to assist the Chairman to 

manage requests 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 
 

Any member of the public who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so via the link 
at the top of this agenda 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                Cllr Allison Bucknell, Lyneham (Chairman) 
                            Cllr Mollie Groom, Royal Wootton Bassett East 
                          Cllr Mary Champion, Royal Wootton Bassett North 
                                                  Cllr Jacqui Lay, Purton 
                             Cllr Chris Hurst, Royal Wootton Bassett South 
                                Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cricklade and Latton            
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZmQ2MmE2YzctMTQyZC00OGZhLTk3YjQtNmQ0ZWYzYjNkNTc1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22
[...]
 for further guidance 
Guidance for Public Speaking at Area Boards 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZmQ2MmE2YzctMTQyZC00OGZhLTk3YjQtNmQ0ZWYzYjNkNTc1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZmQ2MmE2YzctMTQyZC00OGZhLTk3YjQtNmQ0ZWYzYjNkNTc1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=22967123


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

6:00pm 

  Chairman Announcements: 
 

 COVID-19 
 

 Connect 5 – Mental Health Awareness Programme Public 
Health Training  

 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 6)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16 June 
2020 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Police Update (Pages 7 - 12)  

 Inspector Doug Downing 
 

 

6   Fire & Rescue Update  
 

 

7   Electoral/Boundary Review (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 

8   Local Recovery Plan Discussions  
 

 

9   Health and Wellbeing group Update   

 Cllr Mary Champion & Jane Vaughan 
 

 

10   Youth Update   

 Danielle Blake (Rise Youth) 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

11   Funding Applications (Pages 15 - 20)  

 To consider applications to the Community Area Grants Scheme 
 

 

12   Towns, Parishes and Partners Update (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 

13   Close  8:00pm 

 



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: COVID-19 

 

The infection rate in
[...]
pheH-kPmW1zk&ust=1524822518389858
mailto:kerri.lavender@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Page 4



Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: Online meeting 

Date:  16 June 2020 

Start Time: 1.30 pm 

Finish Time: 1.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Mary Champion, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Chris Hurst and Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Lisa Pullin – Democratic Services Officer  
 
Total in attendance: 6  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

9   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 
 

10   Election of the Chairman 

 Councillor Allison Bucknell was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

11   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Councillor Bob Jones was elected Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

12   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for the 
forthcoming year were noted: 
 

 C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre) – Cllr Bob Jones 
 

 Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group – Cllr Bob Jones 
 

 Caring for Dementia – Cllrs Allison Bucknell and Mary Champion 
 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllrs Allison Bucknell, Mollie Groom, 
Mary Champion, Jacqui Lay, Chris Hurst, and Bob Jones. 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group – Councillors Allison Bucknell and Mary 
Champion. 

 

13   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

14   Close 

 The meeting was closed at 1.45pm. 
 

Page 6



 

Proud to serve and protect our communities September 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Pu
[...]
, and you must have the right to work in the UK.  
 
Further information on becoming an On Call Firefighter can be found at www.dwfire.org.uk/working-
for-us/on-call-firefighters/ or should you have any questions, you can call 01722 691444. 
  

 

 

  

Page 14

mailto:fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk
mailto:enforcement@dwfire.org.uk
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/


    
 
 

 

 

Recent News & Events 

Businesses urged not to overlook Fire Safety by National Fire Chiefs 
Council 

Businesses across the UK which have had to make changes due to COVID-19 are being urged 
to make sure fire safety remains a top priority. 

The call comes from the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) as many have had to implement 
new ways of working due to the current pandemic. The NFCC is reminding businesses about 
the everyday fire risks in the workplace – and there is both a legal and moral responsibility to 
ensure premises are safe from fire. 

Many businesses had to respond quickly to the pandemic once they were allowed to reopen 
and while revisiting risk assessments, fire safety may not have been at the forefront of planning. 

As part of NFCC’s Business Safety Week – which runs from 7th- 13th September – Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service are encouraging business owners and Responsible Persons 
(RPs) to ensure they review Fire Risk Assessments. They should also seek guidance and 
advice to help them keep their premises and occupants safe from fire. 

Businesses must consider the potential risks that the COVID secure measures – which are 
required to open some premises – may in some cases, compromise fire safety measures: 

 New screens must not obstruct smoke detection or sprinkler heads 
 Business must have enough trained staff to support evacuation procedures 
 Ensure measures to support social distancing do not impact evacuation procedures, exit 

doors or the ability of emergency service to help you 
 Protect your business from arson 
 Help your fire service by reducing false alarms – which currently accounts for about 40% 

of all emergency calls 

Group Manager Tim Gray, said: “The last few months have undoubtedly been difficult and 
challenging for many people and businesses. As such, we want to make sure that whilst 
businesses address the changes needed in response to Covid-19, they remain fire safe in doing 
so. Fire can have a devastating impact on businesses, with many never recovering after an 
incident.” 

He added: “We are encouraging businesses to firstly review their Fire Risk Assessments, and to 
contact us for advice should they need any support. Our goal is to keep all businesses working 
safely.” 

The campaign can be followed on social media using the #BusinessSafety2020. Additional 
advice from Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service can be found 
at https://www.dwfire.org.uk/business-fire-safety/ 

 

 

Page 15

https://www.dwfire.org.uk/business-fire-safety/


    
 
 

 

 

New digital approach for Safe Drive Stay Alive 

 

 
How are we delivering one of our most important education 

schemes in the ‘new normal’? Road safety manager Christine 

Sharma reports: With the new academic year came the challenge 

of delivering our flagship educational roadshow Safe Drive Stay 

Alive. As we are still unable to deliver our shows in schools, we 

considered how we could ensure this next cohort didn’t miss out 

on this life-changing education.  

  

When we first entered lockdown, we realised Covid 19 would affect delivery for some time. We 

therefore considered using Microsoft Teams to run live shows, asking our speakers to deliver 

their accounts in real time. Whilst this would have mimicked the usual presentation, internet 

connectivity and technical expertise were factors that would be out of our control – so we 

decided against it. We were also concerned that a digital show would not be as impactful as a 
[...]
                                    Mobile: 07515191951 

                                         

 

 

 

Category Total Incidents 

No. of False Alarms 4 

No. of Fires 8 

No. of Road Traffic Collisions and other Emergencies 12 

Total 24 

Category Total Incidents 

No. of False Alarms 15 

No. of Fires 10 

No. of Road Traffic Collisions and other Emergencies 29 

Total 54 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Service:  Democratic Services 
Further Enquiries to: CGR@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Date Prepared:  10 September 2020 

 

 

 

 

Area Board Boundary Review 

Briefing Note No. 20-30 
 

Background 

Following the Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council, Electoral Divisions for the May 2021 

elections no longer align to the boundaries for the Council’s 18 Area Boards, which are 

based on Electoral Divisions. 
 

It is therefore necessary for Full Council to agree new Area Board boundaries for 

implementation in May 2021. 
 

Electoral Review Committee 

At its meeting on 21 July 2020 Full Council delegated authority to the Electoral Review 

Committee to conduct a review of Area Board boundaries and prepare recommendations for 

its consideration. 
 

The Committee met with the Members of each Area Board in July to discuss the incoming 

Electoral Divisions and their impact, including on potential Area Board boundaries. 
 

At its meeting on 13 August 2020 the Committee agreed a set of proposals for Area Board 

boundaries to be consulted upon. 
 

Consultation 

A consultation will run from 10 September 2020 – 31 October 2020 on the Draft 

Recommendations of the Electoral Review Committee for Area Board boundaries to take 

effect for May 2021. 
 

This briefing note will be circulated to all parishes and Members, and where an Area Board 

meets it will have the opportunity to be briefed on the proposals. 
 

Online surveys have been prepared for people to respond to the proposals, as follows: 
 

   Amesbury    Bradford on Avon 

   Calne    Chippenham 

   Cor
[...]
 You 

The Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network would like to offer its thanks to the following who have 

provided great support: Jewson, Co-op Funeral Care (Inc Maslin’s), Awdry Bailey Douglas, Co-op Food 

Lyneham, Wiltshire Council, The RISE Trust Children’s Centre, Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council, the Royal 

Wootton Bassett Shed, Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, Royal Wootton Bassett Academy, GreenSquare Group, St 

Bartholomew’s & All Saints Church, Launch2Learning, WBLETs, the Pétanque Club, Bassett in Bloom, Dorset & 

Wiltshire Fire Service, Royal Wootton Bassett Community Cinema, Wiltshire Police, the Rotary Club, PQA, the 

RWB Environmental Group, Hook & District WI, the U3A and Box & Seal. 

Page 26



 
  

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 

Investing in our Communities – September 2020 

Page 1 of 3 

 
 Please note, all figures are subject to confirmation by our Finance team and, as such must be treated as provisional. 

 

 

 

Overview of the Budget 2020/21 

 2019/20 
allocation 

Invested to 
date 

Available for 
investment 

Amount 
leveraged 

Capital Grant scheme 
 

£47,776.00 £0.00 £47,776.00 
 

 

Positive Youth Activities 
 

£19,528.00 

 
£15.50 £19,512.50 

 
 

Health and 
Wellbeing/Older Person 

Champion 

7,700.00 £200.00 £7,500.00 
  

 

 

 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS September 2020 

Community Area Grants Amount 
requested 

Total project 
amount 

   

Youth Grants    

   

Health & Wellbeing Grants   

Wiltshire Music Centre – Celebrating Age, Phase 2 £1,500.00 £555,700.00 

To note:  Deadline for applications to the next area board is Weds 5th June 2019. You can see all grant applications made 

across Wiltshire through the Wiltshire Council website here. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 11

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grants_list.php


 
 

2 
 

Summary of applications 2019/20 

Community Area Grants/Cllr initiatives update 2020-21  

Meeting/Organisation Amount 
awarded (£) 

Total project 
amount (£) 

No applications to date   

 

Youth Grants update 2019-20 

 Amount 
awarded (£) 

Total project 
amount (£) 

SEPT 2020   

Outstanding DBS check for RW Bassett LYN (originally approved under delegated 
decision in 2019 and rejected for accrual). 

£15.50 £15.50 

 

Health & Wellbeing Grants update 2019-20 

 

 Amount 
awarded (£) 

Total project 
amount (£) 

APRIL 2020   

Cllr Bucknell Initiative – Tea and Talk sessions RWB 2020-21 £200.00 £200.00 

 

USEFUL LINKS 

Area Boards have authority to approve grants under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation 

Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance  

The community grant funding criteria and application forms are available on Wiltshire Council’s website: here. 

Further information about the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and youth grants can be found by clicking on the 

following links:  

Community Area Transport Group   

Youth Grants 

Jane Vaughan 

Community Engagement Manager, Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 

jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 28

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-community-transport-group


 

 

Report to Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board 

Date of Meeting 30/09/2020 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 

a) To consider one application for funding: 

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Wiltshire Music Centre 
Project Title: Celebrating Age Wiltshire Phase 2 
 
View full application 
  

£1500.00 

 
b) To note the allocation of funds and adjustment of previous projects supported, decided 
under authority delegated to the Community Engagement Manager in consultation with the 
Chair of the Area Board as follows: 
 

  Amount allocated  

Request: 3530 – RW Bassett Town Hall Museum to extend 
deadline for delivery of this project to the end of March 2021. This 
was because of the Covid-19 emergency. 
 

No change to funding 

Request: 3353 – Purton & Cricklade Young Farmers Club to 
extend deadline for delivery of this project to the end of March 2021. 
This was because of the Covid-19 emergency.  
 

No change to funding. 

Request: Youth provision in Cricklade, Purton and Royal 
Wootton Bassett Repurpose remainder of 2019/2020 allocation to 
application numbers 712, 681, 736 and 815 to secure street based 
(detached) youth work sessions following the collapse of the 
previous provider. 

No change to funding. 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Community Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them.  

Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants 
Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year is 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 

Page 29

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3820
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


[Type here] 

 

Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that applications meet the Community Area Board 
grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 
community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision has been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order 
to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish 
Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based projects and 
schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3819 Wiltshire Music Centre Celebrating Age Wiltshire Phase 
2 

£1,500 

Project Description: 
 
Celebrating Age uses arts and heritage activities to reach the most isolated older people in the 
Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade community area helping to tackle loneliness and aiming to 
improve health and wellbeing through creative and artistic engagement. In particular CAW will 
target those people who are vulnerable and socially isolated due to frailty, ill health, dementia, 
poor mobility or caring responsibilities. Due to the Covid-19 outbreak work now draws on five 
different strands of both live and online activity. CAW is a partnership of community 
organisations across the county with Wiltshire Music Centre as lead organisation. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
This is an application to the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade (RWB&C) Health and 
Wellbeing fund. 
 

Page 30

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3819


[Type here] 

 

The first phase of this project proved a great success in the RWB&C Community Area and local 
Older Persons/Carers volunteers, Community Engagement Managers and the Local Area Co-
ordinator have all been involved in developing and enhancing activities to reflect the character 
and needs of the community locally as the project evolves. 
 
This application can be linked to current RWB&C Area Board priorities relating to: social isolation 
and loneliness, support for carers, mental health, and healthy life styles. 
 
An award to this project would represent approximately 14% of the total project cost. 
 

Proposal 
That the application is determined. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Jane Vaughan 
Community Engagement Manager 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 31

mailto:jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk




   Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 
 

 

Update From 
 

Cricklade Town Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

30th September 2020 

 

 

 

The work of CTC has continued 
throughout Covid but with some 
adjustments to the circumstances. 
The last twelve of our full council 
and committee meetings have been 
held virtually on Zoom. 

 

The meetings have been streamed on our facebook page leading to a much greater 
public engagement than is normally the case. One of the responses posted on 
facebook the first time we used it said: 
 
“I thought this was great.  Should make it live like this all the time even when it’s 
back in the council offices. Gives people a good insight on how things work and 
encourage younger people to join to be a councillor. I’d love to have a go ” 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

We were fortunate that the work on our long-planned Skate park extension was able 
to proceed on schedule. It opened in July and is much appreciated by the users. The 
funding came from section 106 agreements and CTC reserves. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 12



   Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 
 

 

We were pleased to ap
[...]

 

 

  
 

 
 

Page 35





Update for Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 
Area Board 

 

 

Update from 
 

Purton Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

30 September 2020 

 

 

Headlines/Key Issues 
 

 

 Hayes Knoll Junction ongoing issues 
 

 

 Church Street, safer access and crossing for children 
 

 

 Bus Stop signage on road to stop illegal parking 
 

 

 Welcome to Purton signage at all entrances(fully funded by PC) 
 

 Speed Indicator Devices (fully funded by PC) 
 

 
 

Page 37





Update for Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 
Area Board 

 

 

Update from 
 

Tockenham Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

30 September 2020 

 

 

Headlines/Key Issues 
 

 

  
Tockenham Neighbourhood Plan - we have almost reached the finish line, but the Final 
Referendum is currently on hold due to coronavirus restrictions. However, Wiltshire Council 
have issued a Decision Statement, giving weight to the Plan and the need for it to be 
considered in future planning applications.   

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 
 

Page 39




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	13.Connect 5

	3 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	6 Fire & Rescue Update
	7 Electoral/Boundary Review
	8 Local Recovery Plan Discussions
	10 Youth Update
	RWB Local Youth Network_Town Council Report_Sep Oct 2020J

	11 Funding Applications
	2020_09_30 RWBC grants report

	12 Towns, Parishes and Partners Update
	Broad Town PC update
	Purton PC update
	Tockenham PC update




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  30 September 2020 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.00 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Chris Hurst and 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
Also Present; 
 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first on-line meeting of the RWB&C  
Area Board. 
 
The Area Board members introduced themselves. 
 
The following Chairman Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 COVID-19 
 

 Connect 5 – Mental Health Awareness Programme Public Health Training 

 

16   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Stevie Palmer – Bradenstoke Parish 
Council 
 

17   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16 June 2020 were 
agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

18   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19   Police Update 

 Inspector Doug Downing gave a short update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That there were some anti-social issues in Cllr Chris Hurst’s ward – Royal 
Wootton Bassett South. 

 

 That there were ongoing anti-social issues in Cricklade. 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 That it was good to see police patrols out in more rural parts of the 
community area. 

 

 That there were some frustrations that PCSOs were providing a good 
service, but due to shift patterns they ended their shifts at 10pm – could 
some work a later shift to help deal with anti-social issues etc. 

 

 That Cricklade police station would remain open for a further 14 months. 
After this officers would operate out of this building when needed using 
touchdown points in Cricklade. 

 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Downing for his update 
 

20   Fire & Rescue Update 

 Station Manager Wayne Presley outlined the written update contained in the 
agenda pack. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Community Safety Plan 
 

 On Call Recruitment 

 Businesses urged not to overlook Fire Safety by National Fire Chiefs 

Council 

 New digital approach for Safe Drive Stay Alive 

 Face fit testing 

 
The Chairman thanked Station Manager Presley for his update. 
 

21   Funding Applications 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme. 
 
The Area Board noted the grant funding budget: 
 

 Capital Grant Scheme – £47,776.00 
 

 Positive Youth Activities – £19,512.50 
 

 Health & Wellbeing/Older Persons Champion - £7,500.00 
 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

 
Grant Funding Applications 
 
Decision 
Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £1,500 towards Celebrating Age Wiltshire 
– phase 2 
 
 
To note three delegated decisions 

 
3530 – RW Bassett Town Hall Museum - extend deadline for delivery to end 
of March 2021 due to the Covid-19 emergency. No change to funding. 
 

3353 – Purton & Cricklade Young Farmers Club - extend deadline for 
delivery end of March 2021. This was because of the Covid-19 emergency. 
No change to funding.  
 

712, 681, 736 and 815 - Youth provision in Cricklade, Purton and Royal 
Wootton Bassett Repurpose remainder of 2019/2020 allocation to secure 
street based (detached) youth work sessions following collapse of the 
previous provider. No change to funding. 
 

22   Electoral/Boundary Review 

 The Area Board members noted the proposed boundary changes affecting the 
RWB&C community area. A report was contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That following the Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council, Electoral 
Divisions for the May 2021 elections no longer aligned to the boundaries 
for the Council’s 18 Area Boards, which were based on Electoral 
Divisions.  

 

 It was therefore necessary for Full Council to agree new Area Board 
boundaries for implementation in May 2021.  

 

 That at its meeting on 21 July 2020 Full Council delegated authority to the 
Electoral Review Committee to conduct a review of Area Board 
boundaries and prepare recommendations for its consideration.  

 

 That the Committee had met with the Members of each Area Board in 
July to discuss the incoming Electoral Divisions and their impact, 
including potential Area Board boundaries. At its meeting on 13 August 
2020 the Committee had also agreed a set of proposals for Area Board 
boundaries to be consulted upon.  

 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 That a consultation would run from 10 September 2020 – 31 October 
2020 on the Draft Recommendations of the Electoral Review Committee 
for Area Board boundaries to take effect for May 2021. 

 

23   Local Recovery Plan Discussions 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell outlined the Local Recovery Plan discussions. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Working with the RWB environment group to support eco-friendly projects 
and initiatives. 

 
 Started a new health and wellbeing group and were starting to discuss 

and develop projects to address local issues. 
 

 Developing youth provision in the community area, in partnership with 
town and parish councils. 

 
 Started to develop a Parish forum to discuss locally important issues. 

 
 Ongoing focus on transport schemes via the Community Area Transport 

Group 
 

 Concern about impact on Mental/Physical and Economic health of our 
community. 

 

 Local people have offered support and friendship to the whole community 
in many ways, their experiences and thoughts were a key to the way we 
move forward through the pandemic and onwards to recovery.  

 

 Informal recovery plan might help the area board see how it can best 
support community action. 

 

 

Attendees were then invited to share their experiences of the pandemic and how 
their group/organisation had become involved. 
 
John Coole – Cricklade Foodbank   
 

 Publicity – do people know where and how to contact the foodbank 
 

 That the Government food parcels were well received but some people 
felt that they didn’t need them etc – wasted money 

 
 
Deb Skilton – Childrens Centre 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 Seeing the same families for interventions etc 
 

 Feedback – mental health anxieties, food issues and nappies. Delay in 
receiving school food vouchers 

 

 Parental conflicts and Financial issues 
 
 

 Health appointments – GP and dentist issues now reaching new parents 
 

 Concerns re fuel poverty as winter approaches and internet poverty 
 
 
Dr Rob Noel – Royal Wootton Bassett Surgery 
 

 That local surgeries had continued to see people during the pandemic 
 

 That there had been an increase in mental health issues during the 
pandemic 

 

 Lots of help information available on GP websites 
 

 Community connector now working with isolated people getting them 
back into society again 

 

 Expanding the clinicians - taking on an extra GP 
 

 From Jan 21 a further three consulting rooms would be operational 
 

 That Flu clinics would start on Saturday 3 October 
 

 That the surgery was happy to help with foodbank collections etc 
 
 
Angela Jensen – Cricklade Youth 
 

 That there had been some increase in vandalism attributed to young 
people in Cricklade during the pandemic 
  

 That the Area Board funding for youth work had been well received 
 

 That youth work was being delivered one evening per week at Cricklade 
Leisure Centre 

 

 Going forward – the needs of young people were paramount, with the 
hope that funding continues  

 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 
Mike Robertson – Bradenstoke Helpers 
 

 That there were continued concerns that may elderly people feel isolated 
 

 Support Database - what support do we signpost these people to 
 
 

 Good support from Wiltshire Council during the pandemic 
 

 Some anti-social behaviour - Lynehan and Bradenstoke, youth related 
littering etc 

 
 
Aridam – Sharot Charity Group  
 

 Good Work carried out with Jane Vaughan supporting families during  the 
lockdown 
 

 That more fresh food and provisions were needed 
 

 That some families had issues getting to the food bank to pick up food 
parcels  

 
 
Sue Hughes – Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network 
 

 Issues – some young people struggling with separation and no youth 
group 
 

 That the virtual home based youth work had been well received 
 

 Community support – good work was carried out 
 

 That when some sort of normality returns some people will have to stop 
volunteering to go back to work etc 

 
 
Amy Dallimore -  
 

 Currently running virtual sessions for service families 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for contributions. 
 
 
The update from Royal Wootton Bassett Academy contained in the agenda pack 
was noted 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

24   Health and Wellbeing group Update 

 Cllr Mary Champion advised that she hoped that the Health & Wellbeing Group 
would be able to feed into any recovery discussions. 
 
That loneliness and mental health issues had been exasperated during the 
pandemic for many people. 
 
That the group needed to look at how it could we help as we moved forward. 
 
That the volunteers had been amazing. 
 
Next meeting – Wednesday 14 October. 
 
 
Frances Barrone – Local Area Coordinator advised that mental health issues 
had been a recurring thread during the pandemic. 
 
The importance of linking parents together for peer support. 
 
 
Sally Maynard-Smith – Health Trainer, Wiltshire Council advised that the work of 
the Health Trainers had continued to operate during the pandemic via an on-line 
service. 
 
That other roles had been assigned to Health Trainers during the pandemic, with 
some working on an on-line weigh management program. 
 
That from Monday 5 October Wiltshire Council was re-launching the Health 
Trainer service. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

25   Youth Update 

 The Rise Youth report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 
Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network report contained in the agenda 
pack was noted. 
 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager advised that local 
community groups had been doing amazing work during the pandemic – that 
people still wanted to help and volunteer. 
 
That there was a positive feeling moving forward. 
 
That there were more conversations to be had – more discussions to decide 
what our priorities were: 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 
 A series of virtual engagements (parish councils, health and wellbeing, 

youth, environment … dependent upon priorities identified) to facilitate 
detailed discussion around the priorities. 

 
 A community area status report to capture the current situation. 

 

 Prepare findings and proposals as a local recovery plan for the new Area 
Board in May 2021, offering a clear rationale for which priorities should be 
taken forward, how and by who. 

 

26   Towns, Parishes and Partners Update 

 Written updates from partners contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Broad Town Parish Council 

 Cricklade Town Council 

 Purton Parish Council 

 Tockenham Parish Council 

27   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
 
The next meeting of the Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board would be held 
on Wednesday 25 November 2020. 
 


